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II.

II1.

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
AGENDA
DATE: Tuesday, April 20, 2021
TELECONFERENCE:
+1-517-466-2023 US Toll
+1-866-692-4530 US Toll Free
Access code: 185 151 8596
VIDEO CONFERENCE:
https://covaconf.-webex.com/covaconf/j.php? MTI
D=m4a2df8bfec38034cbca0b5d8d9237284
Password: BpCye2mWm28
TIME: 1:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER Robert Brink, Chairman

ELECTORAL BOARDS Robert Brink, Chairman
A. NOTTOWAY COUNTY ELECTORAL BOARD
B. CITY OF RICHMOND ELECTORAL BOARD

PUBLIC COMMENT

CLOSED SESSION

ADJOURNMENT

NOTE: Public comment will be offered prior to Board action, but comments will be limited to the specific agenda
item in question. An open public comment period will be offered prior to adjournment. Members of the public
participating virtually who wish to give public comment on any of the agenda items may do so; if using WebEx, by
using the raise hands feature, or if by phone, identifying themselves when the Chair opens the floor to those members
of the public attending via telephone.
https://townhall.virginia.gov/L/ViewMeeting.cfm?MeetinglD=32313



https://townhall.virginia.gov/L/ViewMeeting.cfm?MeetingID=32313
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Nottoway County



December 28, 2020

The Honorable Paul W. Cella, Chief Judge
Virginia: In the Circuit Court of the County of Nottoway

Sir, | write to share concerns relating to the appointment to the Nottoway County Electoral
Board effective with the first of the New Year. | believe one position on the Board requires
appointment. This position is currently held by Ms. Sarah Allen, appointed November 1, 2020
to replace Mr. Tony Burgess who resigned.

Ms. Allen has said some very disparaging words about Officers of Election and may have
violated Virginia Election Laws 24.2-607(A). On November 3, 2020 at Blackstone Primary Voting
Precinct Ms. Allen seemed to interfered with Officers of Election and voters as they were being
processed to vote. When asked to stop she indicated she wasn’t through asking questions.
Days later, on social media, she called one Officer of Election “A Karen” that believed had more
power/authority then she did due to her position on the Electoral Board. Sir, this is how Time
Magazine defines “Karen” as “a white woman weaponizing her privilege, often at the expense
or well-being of a BIPOC.” (Another explanation from Time Magazine — Black, Indigenous and
other people of color.) The Blackstone Police were called and responded. Ms. Allen stopped
doing whatever was her intent.

She has failed to work with the Registrar and learn or understand her responsibilities. She has
failed to participate in a positive way to learn and support the duties of Officers of Election and
failed to follow the Code of Virginia in regards to not meeting with another Board member (2
Board Members makes a quorum) without appropriate notice, etc.

She does not avoid partisan politics as outlined by the Oath of Office taken by each member of
the Board.

Thank you, for your time and attention to my concerns. | have no personal ill will toward Ms.
Allen. | believe her current approach will not positively contribute to assisting the citizens of
Nottoway County in meeting the goals and objectives set forth by the Law, Virginia Department
of Elections or in working with the local Registrar.

Respectfully,

Erwin B. Abbott, Jr.
2149 Little Creek Road
Crewe, Virginia 23930



Angela Stewart, Registrar
Issues with the Democrat members of the Nottoway Electoral Board:

1. Violate Code: Voting to approve two motions: first to require the Registrar
to respond to all FOIA requests within 24 hours all without charging any
costs and 2) that only “healthy” Officers of Election could work on election-
day.

2. Conduct a meeting without proper notice, without the Republican member;
although she had given notice of not being available during the day due to
work hours and generally speaking holding those meetings during the mid-
morning.

3. Failure to sign documents: Canvas, Receipt of notice of an Error Free
Elation and requesting assistance from the Registrar for Cumber Security.

4. On voting day: Traveling with the Democratic Chair to complain about one
Officer of Election not wearing a mask. (Note: Person had medical
evidence not to wear a mask). Mitigated by holding a mask over her face
when out of her work station.

5. Violate Code: Interfere with Officers of Election and voters while claiming
all her questions weren’t answered. Claiming identification cards were
thrown back at electors.

6. Calling an Officer of Election a “Karen.” (A very negative name)

7. Based on the number of emails sent not dealing with meetings it appears to
be a violation of the meeting/talking to part of the code.

8. Failure to follow Cyber Security directions from the Virginia Department of
Elations.

9. Telling people that the Registrar works at the “pleasure of the Electoral
Board.”

10.Democratic Chair tells the Democratic board members not to sign anything
provided by the Registrar.



February 9, 2021

The Honorable Paul W. Cella
Chief Judge
Virginia: In the Circuit Court of the County of Nottoway

Dear Sir:

| submit my resignation effective midnight, February 28, 2021, as the Republican
member of the Nottoway Electoral Board. | was nominated by Nottoway County
Republican Chairman, William Outlaw, and appointed to the Nottoway Electoral
Board on June 16, 2020; therefore, in accordance with 24.2-230 in part stating
“...an appointed officer shall be removed from office only by the person or
authority who appointed him ...”

My faith, trust, confidence and my genuine belief in the Constitution of the
United States, the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Virginia Department of
Elections are not enough to meet the expectations of the office while dealing
with, and attempting to work through, the antagonism and animosity generated
by the “partisanship” of the other Electoral Board Members. Notwithstanding
their intentions, good, bad, evil, foolish, legal or not, prohibits a nonpartisan view
outlined in the oath | took; therefore, | cannot in good conscious continue to
remain on this Board.

Should you have concerns or questions we can meet and I'll add greater detail to
the reasons for my decision.

Respectfully and regrettably submitted,

Erwin B. Abbott, Jr.
2149 Little Creek Road
Crewe, Virginia 23930
434-774-7556



4/14/2021 Google Vault - Re: Contacts for State Board of Elections members

Re: Contacts for State Board of Elections members

email: "christopherpage52@gmail.com chris page" Friday, April 2, 2021 at 1:20:18 PM Eastern Daylight Time
To: email: "bstabb@outlook.com Barbara Tabb" , email: "robert.brink@elections.virginia.gov" , email:
"john.obannon@elections.virginia.gov" , email: "Jamilah.lecruise@elections.virginia.gov"

Hello,

Attached you will find my corrected filing for writ of mandamus(minus exhibits) against The Nottoway
County Electoral Board. | have given each of you the courtesy of having a copy in advance. This will be
filed today in the Nottoway County District Court.

if you have any questions or concerns please let me know

Respectfully,
Christopher Page

On Fri, Apr 2, 2021 at 12:26 PM Barbara Tabb <bstabb@outlook.com> wrote:

State Board of Elecons member s

robert.brink@elecons. virginia.gov
john.obannon@elecons. virginia.gov

Jamilah.lecruise@elecons. virginia.gov

Barbara Tabb

7
https://ediscovery.google.com/discovery/DisplayMessage?hl=en&m=a2f823de-5068-4056-aaea-a1740e8d6aad&at=ACD7onrgqmSUieOBbrUr2NiZjAp...  1/2
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT OF NOTTOWAY COUNTY

)
Christopher Page, )

Petitioner, )

)

VS.

Nottoway County Election Board
Serve:

Chairperson: Sarah Allen

507 Miller Street

Burkeville, VA 23922

Cause No.

BOARD MEMBER

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Serve: )
Member: Nancy Presley )
507 Miller Street )
Burkeville, VA 23922 )
)

BOARD MEMBER )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Serve:

Member: Carolyn Davis
401 Church Street
Blackstone, VA 23824

Defendants

)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
Christopher Page (“Petitioner”), Pro Se, petitions this Court for the

issuance of a writ of mandamus and for other relief pursuant to Virginia Code §
2.2-3713 to require the Nottoway County Election Board, Sarah Allen, Nancy
Presley and Carolyn Davis (collectively, “Respondents”) to comply with the

provisions of the Virginia Freedom of Information Act, Virginia Code § 2.2-3700 et



seq., and/or follow the provisions of the Virginia Election Code § 24.2-100 et seq..,

and in support thereof state:

1. Count 1 of this action is under the Virginia Freedom of Information Act,
Virginia Code § 2.2-3700 et seq. (“FOIA” or “the Act”) and under the Virginia
Election Code § 24.2-100 et seq. (“Election Title” or “Election Code”) as the
two titles (“Codes”) work in conjunction with each other.

2. Count 2 of this action is under the Virginia Election Code § 24.2-100 et seq.
(“Election Title” or “Election Code”), and under the Virginia Freedom of
Information Act, Virginia Code § 2.2—3700 et seq. (“FOIA” or “the Act”). As the
two titles (“Codes”) work in conjunction with each other.

3. Count 1- As described herein, Petitioner was unable to attend the February 26,
2021 meeting of The Nottoway County Electoral Board: Petitioner claims he
was unable to attend because he was not given the proper notice of the
meeting. Respondents failed to provide notice to the public three working
days before the scheduled meeting as required by Virginia Code § 2.2—-3700 et
seq.

4. Count 2- As described herein, Petitioner filed a FOIA request with the
Nottoway County Voter Registration office (“Registrar’s Office”) on March 22,
2021 for a copy of the “Draft Minutes” for the February 26, 2021 meeting and
was initially denied. The reason for denial, was that the Registrar had not
received the minutes from the electoral board at that time. Although
Petitioner finally received his request on March 26, 2021, petitioner’s request
was denied multiple times and Petitioner had to file suit (case GV21.145)
Respondents failed to follow both the Virginia Election Code § 24.2-100 et seq.
(“Election Title” or “Election Code”), (specifically, §24.2-107) and the Virginia



Freedom of Information Act, Virginia Code § 2.2—-3700 et seq. (“FOIA” or “the
Act”) (Specifically Virginia Code § 2.2-3707.1). Respondents intentionally
ignored requests from the Nottoway County Registrar for a copy of the draft

minutes and in each case failed to even respond.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Virginia Code
§ 2.2-3713(A).

6. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Virginia
Code § 2.2-3713(A).

7. This Court is the proper venue for this matter pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2—-
3713(A)(1) because Respondents (“The Electoral Board”) is a public body
elected or appointed to serve in Nottoway County, Virginia, and Petitioner
rights and privileges were denied in Nottoway County, Virginia.

8. This Court is the proper venue for this matter pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2—
3713(A)(3) because collectively, Respondents Sarah Allen, Nancy Presley and
Carolyn Davis (“The Electoral Board”) are boards, bureaus, commissions,
authorities, districts, institutions, or agencies of the state government and
Petitioner Christopher Page is a resident of Blackstone, Virginia Located in

Nottoway County, Virginia.

Parties
9. Petitioner is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia and a resident of
Blackstone, Virginia; located in Nottoway County, Virginia
10. Petitioner is the owner of a local entertainment company and is a co-creator

of the Citizens for Removal of Inadequate Nottoway Representatives Facebook



page which averages five thousand engagements per month and has content
that includes breaking news, videos of board meetings, political cartoons
(“memes”) and published documents obtained through FOIA requests by
members and other co-creators. For all intents and purposes Petitioner
engages in freelance journalism when creating content for this page.

11.Respondent the Nottoway County Electoral Board is a public body

12.Respondent Sarah Allen is the appointed Chairperson of the Nottoway County
Electoral Board and therefore is a member or officer of the above-mentioned
public body.

13.Respondent Nancy Presley is an appointed member of the Nottoway County
Electoral Board and is therefore a member or officer of the above-mentioned
public body.

14.Respondent Carolyn Davis is an appointed member of the Nottoway County
Electoral Board and is therefore a member or officer of the above-mentioned
public body.

15.Respondents are public bodies of the Commonwealth of Virginia and are
therefore governed by the disclosure requirements of FOIA. Virginia Code §§
2.2-3700, 2.2—-3701.

16.Respondents are collectively an Electoral Board and are therefore also
governed by the disclosure requirements of Virginias Election Code. Virginia

Code §24.2-100 et seq..

Virginia Election Code §24.2-100

17.Virginia code §24.2-100 defines an “Electoral Board” or “local Electoral Board”

as a board appointed pursuant to §24.2-106 to administer elections for a



county or city. The electoral board of the county in which a town or the
greater part of a town is located shall administer the towns elections.

18.Virginia code §24.2-106.01 provides that “The State Board, with the
cooperation of the local electoral boards and general registrars, shall develop a
description of the duties and responsibilities of the local electoral boards and
update such description as needed. Such description shall include the
statutory and regulatory duties and responsibilities of the electoral boards,
prohibited activities of the electoral boards and members of electoral boards,
and the qualifications and disqualifications of members of electoral boards”. It
is for this reason the Petitioner argues that the State Electoral Board and the
Local Electoral Board are one and the same and that the local Electoral board
is operating as a branch of the State Electoral Board and under the State
Electoral Boards rules and direction.

19.Virginia Code §24.2-107 provides that “Notice shall be given to the public as
required by § 2.2-3701” and that “All meetings shall be conducted in
accordance with the requirements of the Virginia Freedom of Information Act
(§ 2.2-3700 et seq.)”.

20.Virginia code §24.2-107 provides that Minutes of meetings are “required” to
be recorded pursuant to § 2.2-3707 and “shall” be posted on the website of
the electoral board or the official website for the county or city, when such
means are available. Minutes of meetings “shall” be posted as soon as possible
but no later than one week “prior” to the following meeting of the electoral

board.

THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT




21.FOIA defines “public records” as “all writings and recordings that consist of
letters, words or numbers, or their equivalent, set down by handwriting,
typewriting, printing, photostatting, photography, magnetic impulse, optical or
magneto-optical form, mechanical or electronic recording or other form of
data compilation, however stored, and regardless of physical form or
characteristics, prepared or owned by, or in the possession of a public body or
4 its officers, employees or agents in the transaction of public business.”
Virginia Code § 2.2—-3701.

22.FOIA provides that “all public records shall be available for inspection and
copying upon request” unless “a public body or its officers or employees
specifically elect to exercise an exemption provided by [FOIA] or any other
statute[.]” Virginia Code § 2.2—3700(B).

23.FOIA provides that “[a]ll public records . .. shall be presumed open, unless an
exemption is properly invoked.” Virginia Code § 2.2-3700(B).

24.FOIA provides that its provisions “shall be liberally construed to promote an
increased awareness by all persons of governmental activities and afford every
opportunity to citizens to witness the operations of government” and that
“[a]lny exemption from public access to records . . . shall be narrowly construed
and no record shall be withheld . . . unless specifically made exempt pursuant
to [FOIA] or other specific provision of law.” Virginia Code § 2.2—3700(B). FOIA
further provides that its provisions “shall not be construed to discourage the
free discussion by government officials or employees of public matters with
the citizens of the Commonwealth.” Id.

25.FOIA provides that “[e]xcept as otherwise specifically provided by law, all

public records shall be open to citizens of the Commonwealth . . . during the



regular office hours of the custodian of such records. Access to such records
shall be provided by the custodian in accordance with [FOIA] by inspection or
by providing copies of the requested records, at the option of the requester. . .
. Virginia Code § 2.2-3704(A).

26.FOIA provides that “[a] single instance of denial of the rights and privileges
conferred by [FOIA] shall be sufficient to invoke the remedies granted
herein.” Virginia Code § 2.2-3713(D).

27.FOIA provides that “Public access to voter registration and election records
shall be governed by both FOIA §2.2-3700 seq.. and by the provisions of
Virginia code “title” §24.2. The provisions of title 24.2 shall be controlling in
the event of conflict”. Virginia Code §2.2-3703 (sec) 7 sub (B).

28.FOIA provides that a petitioner is “entitled to recover reasonable costs,
including costs and reasonable fees for expert witnesses, and attorneys’ fees
from the public body if the petitioner substantially prevails on the merits of
the case, unless special circumstances would make an award unjust.” Virginia
Code § 2.2-3713(D).

29.FOIA provides that the court, if it finds that a violation was willfully and
knowingly made, shall impose upon such officer, employee, or member in his
individual capacity, whether a writ of mandamus or injunctive relief is awarded
or not, a civil penalty of not less than $500 nor more than $2,000, which
amount shall be paid to the Literary Fund. For a Second Violation, such civil
penalty shall be not less than $2,000 nor more than $5,000. Virginia Code §2.2-
3714 sub (A).

30.FOIA provides that “Every public body shall give notice of the date, time, and

location of its meetings by:



1. Posting such notice on its official public government website, if any;

2. Placing such notice in a prominent public location at which notices are
regularly posted; and

3. Placing such notice at the office of the clerk of the public body or, in the

case of a public body that has no clerk, at the office of the chief

administrator. The public notice “Shall” be posted at least three working

days “prior” to the meeting”. Virginia Code §2.2-3707 (C1) (C2) (C3)

FACTS GIVING RISE TO PETITIONERS CAUSE OF ACTION

31. On February 26,2021, The Nottoway County Electoral Board Held a Public
Meeting. Both Electoral code Title 24 and Virginia Code (“FOIA”) §2.2-3707
require a Public notice three working days “prior” to a public meeting. Notice
was posted February 23,2021 (2 working days prior to the meeting) However,
The Notice was dated February 22,2021 to give the appearance of a proper
notice of three working days.

32.Petitioner was unable to attend the meeting due to the improper public
notice.

33.0n or about March 22,2021 Petitioner requested the minutes (by phone) for
the purposes of reviewing the meeting. However, his request was denied by
the registrar who stated she had not received them from the board.
Petitioner’s request must not have to be in writing to be considered a FOIA
request.

34.Petitioner Filed a formal FOIA request in writing on or about March 22,2021
for a copy of the minutes from the February 26,2021 meeting: and for a copy

of previous communications from the registrar to the Board requesting the



35.

36.

37.
38.

minutes. Petitioner received the communications but not the minutes. In fact,
petitioner was continuously informed by the registrar that she did not have
them in her possession. Petitioner filed suit and the minutes were posted after
the first court date 1 month after the meeting and 3 weeks and one day after
the following meeting held on March 4,2021.

The public has a strong and legitimate interest in knowing when a meeting of
The Electoral Board will take place. It is the responsibility of the Electoral
Board to understand and protect those interest by posting proper notices
before meetings to ensure every citizen is notified to the best of its ability.
Furthermore, Following the meeting, Petitioner gave the Board plenty of time
to produce minutes to the registrar’s office before requesting the minutes by
phone, writing and by suit. Emails show members of the board ignoring the
registrars attempt to collect the minutes as communication from the
registrar’s office to the board regarding the minutes had not been responded

to.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: VIOLATION OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM

OF INFORMATION ACT AND VIRGINIA ELECTION CODE TITLE 24 BY

FAILURE TO PROVIDE A THREE WORKING DAY NOTICE PRIORTO A

PUBLIC MEETING.

Petitioner reasserts and adopts by reference paragraphs 1-36
Respondents failed to provide and post in public a three working day notice
prior to the budget workshop held on February 26,2021 infringing on

Petitioners right to notice.



39. Respondents did not call an “emergency” meeting and the meeting itself
would not qualify as an “emergency”

40. Respondent’s failure to provide public notice at least three working days in
advance of February 26,2021 meeting violated Virginia Code (“FOIA”) §2.2-
3707 and Virginia Code §24.2-107

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: VIOLATION OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM

OF INFORMATION ACT AND VIRGINIA ELECTION CODE TITLE 24 BY

FAILURE TO PROVIDE DRAFT MINUTES ONE WEEK BEFORE THE

NEXT ELECTORAL BOARD MEETING OR WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS,

WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

41.Petitioner reasserts and adopts by reference paragraphs 1-36

42.Respondents failed to provide minutes of the February 26,2021 meeting no
later than one week prior to its following meeting as required by Virginia Code
§24.2-107

43.Respondents, if unable to abide by Virginia Code §24.2-107 due to timing,
could have instead followed Virginia Code §2.2-3707.1 which requires “draft
minutes” of meetings be posted as soon as possible but no longer than 10
working days after the conclusion of the meeting, Both two codes work in
conjunction together and would have satisfied the requirement to provide
minutes to the public.

44. Respondents’ failure to produce and provide the registrar minutes within the
above timeframe had an adverse effect on Petitioners right to public records

(specifically, “Minutes from February 26,2021 meeting”) thereby violating

10



Petitioner of his rights under “FOIA” Virginia Code §2.2-3707.1 and/or Virginia
Code §24.2-107

45.The intent of the legislature is clear in both above mentioned codes. To
provide the public with ample notice before a public meeting and to post or
provide minutes of a meeting as soon as possible after the conclusion of a
meeting. In both statues the legislatures intentions are clear that time is of the
essence.

46.There is no other remedy by law.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Whereas there is no other legal remedy by law, Petitioner prays that this court

will,

1. Hold a hearing on this matter within seven days of the date of the filing of
this Petition, as required by FOIA. See Virginia Code § 2.2—-3713(C).

2. lIssue a writ of mandamus ordering Respondents to follow Virginia Election
code Title 24 seq.. and The Virginia Freedom of Information Act Virginia
Code § 2.2-3700

3. Order Respondents to pay Petitioners' costs, including costs and reasonable
fees for expert witnesses, if any, and attorneys' fees. See Virginia Code §
2.2-3713(D).

4. Grant any such further relief as this Court deems just and proper for each

count.

11



Respectfully submitted,
Christopher Page
By:

Christopher Page
312 6™ Street

Blackstone, VA 23824
434-233-1753
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT OF NOTTOWAY COUNTY

Christopher Page, )

Petitioner, )

VS.

Nottoway County Election Board
Serve:

Chairperson: Sarah Allen

507 Miller Street

Burkeville, VA 23922

Cause No.

BOARD MEMBER

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Serve: )
Member: Nancy Presley )
507 Miller Street )
Burkeville, VA 23922 )
)

BOARD MEMBER )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Serve:

Member: Carolyn Davis
401 Church Street
Blackstone, VA 23824

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTOPHER PAGE

|, Christopher Page, being duly sworn, state under penalty of perjury that the
following is true:

21

28



1. 1am a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia and a resident of
Blackstone, Virginia located in Nottoway County Virginia. | make this
affidavit to show good cause as required by Virginia Code § 2.2-3713(A)

2. | have read the attached Petition and know its contents.

3. The statements in the Petition are true to my own knowledge, or upon
information and belief, | believe those statements to be true.

Christopher Page
Sworn before me this

day of ,2021

NOTARY PUBLIC

22
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that, pursuant to Virginia Code §2.2-3713(C), a copy of this
Petition for Writ of Mandamus was sent by U.S Mail on April 2,2021 to the
following addresses as follows:

Chairperson Sarah Allen
507 Miller Street
Burkeville, VA 23922

Nancy Presley
507 Miller Street
Burkeville, VA 23922

Carolyn Davis
401 Church Street
Blackstone, VA 23824

Christopher Page

312 6" Street
Blackstone, VA 23824
434-233-1753
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4/14/2021 Google Vault - lllegal Electoral Board Meeting February 26,2021

lllegal Electoral Board Meeting February 26,2021

email: "ironik4dbstone@yahoo.com Diana Wilkins- Monday, March 22, 2021 at 8:40:06 AM Eastern Daylight Time
Mitchell”

To: email: "jamilah.lecruise@elections.virginia.gov" , email: "robert.brink@elections.virginia.gov" , email:
"john.obannon@elections.virginia.gov John OBannon" , email: "david.nichols@elections.virginia.gov David Nichols" , email:
"christopher.piper@electins.virgina.gov" , email: "chris.piper@elections.virginia.gov" , email: "info@elections.virginia.gov" ,
email: "info@commonwealthva.com"

| strongly recommend you take the time to listen to this recording of a meeting that took place and was
not sanctioned. In this recording of the illegal board meeting you can hear many irregular activities that
clearly violate policy. The chair of the Democratic Committee in Nottoway is acting as secretary. He put
the agenda together, typed it, opened files and proposed policy change. He is not a board member and
should not have been part of any decision making concerning the electoral board. Public comment was
rejected and the public was told they would be removed unless they complied. The two board members
scoffed at the training offered to help navigate their responsibilities and openly acknowledged they had
attended that training...the training is designed to prevent irregularities. Motions were made and
executed without the third member of the board being present during a meeting that had not been
announced with a three day minimum advertising, nor had it been publicly advertised as required. A
personal discussion took place concerning the Registrar without her knowledge and not in closed
session. We, the Concerned Citizens for Fair Election Practices have contacted you in order to protect
our rights and those of our entire community. Please remember bipartisanship is mandatory for all those
who participate as members of the Electoral board.

Attachments:
lllegal Electoral Board Meeting February 26,2021.m4a 6.9M
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Richmond City Republican Committee
Reagan Building, 25 East Main St, Richmond, VA 23219

April 12, 2021

Dear Virginia Board of Elections Members and Commissioner Piper,

Thank you for the opportunity to pull together all of the information we have about recent
improper actions of certain members of the Richmond City electoral board. As | review the
documentation presented here, | am struck by the persistent pattern of disregard for the Code
of Virginia. The code provides instructions on what to do if a precinct’s results haven’t been
reported on election night. it also provides a process to replace an electoral board member
who is temporarily ill. Most importantly it spells out a process for the electoral board to meet
regularly with all of its members and the public to conduct formal business. Unfortunately,
certain members of the Richmond electoral board have proven that they can’t be trusted to
follow the Code of Virginia. 1 urge you on behalf of the citizens of Richmond to recommend the
removal of Chairman Nachman and Vice-Chairman Joyce Smith.

Thank you in for your consideration of these serious matters.

Sincerely,

Hayden Fisher, Esq

Richmond City Republican Committee, Chairman
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Electoral Board members James Nachman and Joyce Smith opened sealed
returns of some precincts in the early morning hours of November 4", without a
proper meeting of the Electoral Board and without party observers. Joyce Smith
subsequently lied about her participation. Code of Virginia 24.2-671

a. The electoral board is required to meet at the Registrar’s office before 5pm on the day
after the election to ascertain the results of the election (Virginia Code 24.2-671)

b. Every electoral board member must be notified if there is going to be a meeting of the
electoral board. (Virginia Code 24.2-107) Starlet Stevens was not notified before the
envelopes were opened.

c. Each political party is entitled to have representatives present when the local electoral
board meets to ascertain the results of the election (Virginia Code 24.2-671). The
Republican party was not notified that the returns were being opened in the early
morning hours of November 4",

d. Chairman Nachman testified on March 31, 2021 at the Board of Elections meeting that
he and Joyce Smith opened the sealed envelopes of some of the precincts in the early
morning hours of November 4.

e. Ames Russell, Chief Election officer of Richmond precinct 115, states:

Statement of Ames Russell: | am resident of the city of Richmond, Chief Election Officer of
Precinct 115. | have served as an officer for over 8 years.

When we canvassed our Precincts results the morning after the election, we
found signed seals broken, crucial machine print outs of results missing and
another Precinct material among ours.

| later learned Electoral Board Members Mr. Nachman and Ms. Smith opened
our sealed envelopes and removed our tapes in the middle of the night, in
violation of the Code of Virginia.

Despite video evidence, Ms. Smith claimed:

“The Board didn't open those envelopes. We know NOT to do that. Kirk is using
the board to cover herself. She does that to others as well to cover her
mistakes.”

| contacted Registrar Showalter with this information, and she said:

“contrary to Ms. Smith’s assertions, it was she and Mr. Nachman who opened
those envelopes. | was not present at the time nor were they opened at my
direction.”

Why did Mr. Nachman and Ms. Smith disregard Code, and why did Ms. Smith
state the Board did not open envelopes when the Chairman claimed he did?
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| feel this matter requires a thorough and impartial review to ensure the
integrity of our electoral process and hold our officials accountable for their
conduct.

f. Statement of Robley Jones, employee of the Richmond registrar’s office, who served as
a Canvass officer during the Canvass of precinct 115’s returns.

Dear Mr. Piper:

| recently became aware that the State Board of Elections is investigating
election irregularities that may have occurred in Richmond City on the evening of
November 3. | was one of the two canvas officers who attempted to canvas the
report from Ames Russell’s precinct, | believe it was 115, on the morning of
November 4.

| have been a canvas officer for some years, and at that time, | was training
Laticia Gaines, and the two of us were conducting the canvas. Chief Russell was
accompanied by the assistant chief, Ann Pane.

Although we had reported to start the canvas at eight, the necessary number of
Richmond Board members were not present, so we did not get underway until
around nine. The packet from Mr. Russell’s precinct was the first one presented
to us.

| immediately noticed that the seal on the envelope containing the report was
broken. | asked Ames if it had been broken when it was submitted. He said,
“No.” We noted this on the canvas form.

Then when we opened the envelope, | pulled out envelope #3. It as not from
precinct 115. | cannot recall the number of the precinct that it came from. At that
point, | called over Ms. Showalter. | informed her of the problem. She seemed
surprised, and Johanna McKee and Kirk conferred with us. They took the
envelope and told us to wait until the correct envelope #13 could be found. We
waited for over a half hour.

Ames and his assistant, Ann Pane, were then told that they would be called back
in when the missing envelope was found, and we were told to begin canvassing
other precincts.

| have been a canvas officer for many years, and this is the first time | ever
encountered an irregularity regarding the security of a precinct report.

When | learned that Mr. Russell was dismissed from his duties as chief, | was
shocked. | have canvassed his precinct from time to time in the past, and he is
an excellent chief, whose reports are accurate and meticulously organized.

If he was fired for voicing concern regarding the irregularities that occurred
regarding his precinct report on November 4, he was wrongfully fired. Election
officers should seek out the truth in such instances. Such a firing will have a
chilling effect on reports of irregularities from local election officials, and | do not
believe that is in the best interest of election integrity in our beloved
Commonwealth.

Sincerely,

Robley Jones

35



Statement of Ann W. Pane, Assistant Chief, Precinct 115

On election night, | heard Chief Ames Russell call downtown to report our results at
approximately 7:20pm. As is our practice, we each kept a copy of the results tapes just
in case there was difficulty downtown.

During the canvass, on the morning of Nov. 4th, it was noted that our pollbook
information did not match the SOR numbers. Chief Ames and | were both confused.

| asked to see the information from Robley, as | had packaged it, and had stapled the
tapes in a particular spot in two different places on the form, and the materials he was
handling had NO staples. It is then that we discovered the manila #13 Envelope in OUR
#2 Envelope was NOT FROM OUR Precinct #115.... BUT WAS FROM Precinct #203!!!

This should have been impossible, as the envelopes are NOT to be opened once they are
delivered to the registrar’s office UNTIL canvas the next day.

Upon finding this out, we motioned for Kirk Showalter, Registrar, to come over to our
table and asked her about it after explaining the situation. Her comments surprised us.
To the best of my recollection | will recount what | remember her stating:

“She said that she was not surprised, that ‘some’ envelopes were opened the morning
of the 4th at appx. 3:30-4:00am, because some of the precincts had not reported their
results.”

She was informed that our results had been CALLED IN, and there should have been NO
reason to open our envelope 2.

IN ADDITION, why did whoever opened it RETURN THE WRONG Precinct 203 Envelope
13, in our Precinct #115 Envelope 27?

NOTE: the manila Envelopes 13 DID NOT contain any results tapes!!! But only tapes and
summary of the Pollbooks and voters names and addresses.

“She replied that it was, after all, 3:30am and they had been there all day and were very
tired, and she could see how this could have happened. That they were receiving a
multitude of phone calls -every 15 minutes- from some candidates and they were trying
to get the results totaled.”

Kirk Showalter took the manila Envelope 13 and said she would check on it. We waited
and waited. In about an hour Johanna McKee, came back to us with the Precinct #203
envelope, and informed us that they “could not find” the correct manila Envelope 13 for
our Precinct #115, and that they did not know where it was, AND we should leave
canvassing (not complete it) and leave the building.

Statement of Letitia Gaines, Chief Officer, Precinct 304

On November 4, 2020, was my first day of Canvassing for the City of Richmond. | was
training with Chief officer Mr. Robley Jones. Our first precinct for the day was precinct
115, upon our checklist, we are asked to ask for how many workers, how many people
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turned out for the precinct and etc. Upon, asking the questions, we noticed the answers
that was given by Chief Ames Russell and assistant Chief Anne Pane of precinct 115 was

incorrect of what they had in their envelope which was sealed and signed by Mr. Russell
and Ms. Pane.

Mr. Russell and Ms. Pane, asked to see the envelope and tapes, in which everything that
was in the envelope was not theirs and belong to precinct 203, and stated this is not our
tapes or our workers. We do not know any of the workers and this is not our signatures
on the tapes.

Mr. Jones and myself reported the problem to Johanna and it was escalated.

Along, with Mr. Russell and Ms. Pane, Mr. Jones and myself questioned how did precinct
203 tapes and information ended up in precinct 115 envelope. When, the envelope was
signed and sealed when it was turned in the night of November 10, 2020 and was not to
be open until the next day at canvassing.

Until today, we have not heard how 203 information was in 115 envelope.

With the climax across the United States concerning voting suppressions, this is a
serious matter.

Also, with all of the training that was given by The Electoral Board and security around
the Voter Registrar office this is very alarming.

Statement of Johanna McKee, Chief Officer, Central Absentee Precinct

On the evening of the Presidential Election after the polls closed Kirk Showalter and |
were completing the Statement of Results for the Central Absentee Precinct 999, Jim
Nachman approached Kirk Showalter to tell her that 6 precinct election results were
missing. Kirk Showalter instructed Lisa Cosby to call the chiefs and she stated "they
turned in their phones". | said that Adriene has all the phone numbers and contact info
and Kirk said send the police to get the tapes. Lisa Cosby walked away with Jim
Nachman.

Again, Jim Nachman approached Kirk Showalter and told her that the police were gone
and Kirk Showalter asked who released them and Jim Nachman stated that they were
going to go get the results from the #2envelope, Kirk Showalter stated to check the
closing tapes that were turned in by the chiefs.

Later, Jerry Richardson spoke with Kirk Showalter that they got the election results from
the #2envelopes.
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Statement of Kirk Showalter regarding why the envelopes were opened:

As reported in the The Richmond Free Press, (State elections board investigating
allegations involving city Electoral Board’s handling of Nov. 3" election)

“Mr. Nachman denied opening Mr. Russell’s envelope during the search for
precinct election results...”

Chairman Nachman also stated to the Board of Elections on March 31° that he never
opened the envelopes of Precinct 115 or 203, which were involved in Ames Russell’s
claims. If that happens to be true, then there is a bigger problem where a third person
was opening sealed envelopes also.
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2. The Canvass on the morning of November 4" was not overseen by the
Electoral Board, but by a single member.

a. The electoral board is required to meet at the Registrar’s office before 5pm on the day
after the election to ascertain the results of the election (Virginia Code 24.2-671). The
Richmond Electoral Board refers to this as the Canvass.

b. “The Board shall open the returns delivered by the officers” (Virginia Code 24.2-671).
Starlet Stevens was the only Electoral Board Member present when the Canvass began.
Statement of Starlet Stevens:

| arrived at the Voter Registration office on Wednesday, November 4, 2020 shortly
before 8:00 a.m. for the canvass of the previous day’s election.

When | arrived, | inquired if Vice Chair Joyce Smith or Chairman Jim Nachman had
arrived and found out | was the only one there. As a general rule, Chairman Nachman

is usually not in attendance the first thing on canvass day because he always says he has
a court case. In the past, Joyce has always been present with me for the canvass to
start. | went ahead and had the canvass start thinking Joyce maybe was caught in
traffic, etc.

| tried several times throughout the course of the morning to call Joyce and the calls
went into voice mail. | left messages but received no response. Joyce finally showed up
at the office at approximately 12:00 p.m. and | told her that | was worried about her and
asked if there was a problem. She said that she and Nachman had been at the office
until 3:30 a.m. going into #2 envelopes looking for tapes. | was totally shocked to hear
this as | thought both of them had left when | did the night before. At any rate, | told
Joyce that at least two Board members were to be present at the canvass. Her response
to me was that Nachman told her she did not need to be there. | told her that he was
wrong, that the canvass always starts at 8:00 a.m. and no matter how late we were
there on election night, we had to be there for the canvass to start.

Nachman showed up somewhere between 12:30 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. and | told him that
| had been the only one there until around 12;00 when Joyce finally arrived. He told me
that they had been there until 3:30 in the morning looking for missing tapes.

d. Statement of Johanna McKee, Chief Officer, Central Absentee Precinct

On Wednesday November 4, 2020, Joyce Smith arrived late for canvass. She approached
me to tell me " Jim and | did not leave until 3:30 am and he said | didn't need to be
here."
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4.

The Canvass was continued at Chairman Nachman’s home on the evening
of November 8. This should have been a proper meeting of the Electoral
Board, a quorum was not present, and political parties were not given the
opportunity to observe.

“The board may adjourn to another room of sufficient size in a public building to
ascertain the results, and may adjourn as needed, not to exceed seven calendar days
from the date of the election. Written directions to the location of any room other than
the clerk’s and general registrar’s offices where the board will meet shall be posted at
the doors of the clerk’s and general registrar’s offices prior to the beginning of the
meeting.” (Virginia Code 24.2-671)

“Two members shall constitute a quorum.” (Virginia Code 24.2-107) Chairman Nachman
was the only member present for the meeting on the evening of November 8.

Each political party is entitled to have representatives present when the local electoral
board meets to ascertain the results of the election (Virginia Code 24.2-671). The
Republican party was not notified that there was a meeting at Chairman Nachman’s
home on the evening of November 8.

Statement of Starlet Stevens:

“On Sunday evening, November 8, | received a call from Chairman Nachman. He
said that he and his wife, Kelly were doing the canvass at their house on Stuart Av.
He indicated that Registrar Showalter had sworn Kelly in and she was assisting him
in reviewing the tapes and the SOR’s from Tuesday’s election.

| questioned why this was being done at his house and Jim indicated that our whole
office was shut down due to COVID-19. No one was allowed in the building due to
this. At this pointin time, | did not discuss any further. | was so ill that it was an
effort to talk on the phone or even to get out of my bed.”

Jim Nachman was verbally aggressive and disrespectful towards board
member Starlet Stevens during the Richmond Electoral Board meeting
on 2/1/2021.

Statement of Starlet Stevens describing events leading up to the closed session
discussion of 2/1/2021:

“When we go into closed session, our Executive Assistant, Adriene Davis gives me a
statement to read which states that the Board is going into closed session to discuss
personnel matters. It also cites the Code of Virginia law that this relates to.

As | was ready to start reading said statement, Chairman Nachman stopped me and
handed me a different statement to read. | asked why | was being asked to read
something different and he gave me no answer. He said something to the effect of
“just read it”. | refused to do this without an explanation from him. He then
removed the statement from me and handed it to Co-Chair, Joyce Smith who
struggled to read it.
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The recorder was turned off by Adriene and she along with staff members Jerry
Ingram, Liz Wilson, Johanna McKee left the room.

At this point, Jim shouted across the room to Kirk’s attorney, Linda Woods that she
also must leave. Ms. Woods stated that she was there to represent Kirk and she
would not leave.

| spoke up and said “Jim, Ms. Woods has a right to be here, let her stay.” He yelled
at me to “shut up, you stay out of this!” My response was, “I will not stay out of
this, | have a duty to be here.” | added that Kirk had a right to legal representation
in this proceeding.

Jim again yelled loudly at me to “shut up “or he would make me leave the meeting.
| said no way would | leave the meeting.

At this time, Jim got up and went into the hallway to make a phone call. He also at
this time ordered the Security Officer to get the RPD officer and for them to remove
Ms. Woods from the building. | spoke to the officers and asked them not to do this
and added that Kirk had a right to have her lawyer there. | even added that if they
were in a similar scenario, wouldn’t they also want their attorney present? They
agreed with me and Jim again yelled at the officers to get Ms. Woods out of the
building.

Jim yelled at me to “shut up and stay out of this.” | said “no way” and he said he
would have me removed from the building also. My response was, “l would advise
you against doing that “. During this, Jim was on the phone and it was my
understanding that he was talking with Attorney Tabrika who is with the City of
Richmond.

Jim again ordered the officers to remove Ms. Woods and if she refused, they were
to arrest her. | said | was not going to allow this to happen. It was apparent to me
that the officers really had no interest in going to the extremes that Jim was
ordering.

| then suggested it would be a good idea for the Board to come out of closed session
and go back into open session and take care of the last two items on the meeting
agenda. | suggested we schedule another meeting to address the issue of whether
or not to remove Kirk. Jim yelled “no way, this is going to get done tonight!”

b. Statement of Kirk Showalter regarding events that occurred at the City of Richmond
Electoral Board meeting on February 1, 2021.

| have worked for various governmental agencies in the past 30 years. | have never -
- in all that time - witnessed the behavior exhibited by Mr. Jim Nachman, Chairman
of the Electoral Board, in general and toward Ms. Stevens in particular. One of the
items on the agenda was consideration of the removal of me from the appointed
position of General Registrar. At no time prior to that meeting was | informed of
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any specific cause for removal. (The General Registrar is not an at will employee;
they can only be removed from office for failure to perform their duty according to
law.) As such, believing that there was no event that occurred that met that
standard, and believing that | was entitled to due process in the proceedings, |
requested that my attorney remain during the closed session so that she could
advise me, if necessary, during the course of any conversation that might

ensue. Mr. Nachman vehemently and loudly objected to allowing my attorney to
remain. When my attorney refused to leave, Mr. Nachman threatened to have her
arrested. Ms. Stevens came to my defense and supported my request to have legal
counsel present during the closed session. Mr. Nachman screamed at her and
became verbally aggressive. While | do not remember the exact words that he said
at that point (I was too shocked), the effect of the communication was such that it
was clear that he did not wish to allow Ms. Stevens to have any input into the
matter, completely disregarding her equal standing as a member of the Electoral
Board. He also threatened to have her removed by the security staff that were
present. It should be noted that I, the then General Registrar, had not arranged for
the security staff to be present at the meeting. | can only conclude that the security
staff were pre-arranged at the behest for either Mr. Nachman or Ms. Joyce Smith,
Vice-Chairman, or both.

While the Freedom of Information Act precludes me from communicating exactly
what was said during the closed session, | can say that Mr. Nachman's attempt to
muzzle Ms. Stevens continued during the closed session. It was also obvious that he
did not intend to allow for any sort of real due process to occur before the Board
acted in open session to vote on the question of removing me from office. | will also
add, that while Ms. Smith's behavior was not as loud or aggressive as Mr.
Nachman's, it was clear that she fully supported and condoned his.

After the public electoral board meeting on 2/1/2021, Acting Interim
Registrar Jerry Richardson was named without a proper meeting of the
Electoral Board because Starlet Stevens was not notified and neither
was the public.

a.

Every electoral board member must be notified if there is going to be a meeting of the
electoral board. (Virginia Code 24.2-107) Starlet Stevens was not notified before the
meeting occurred to name Jerry Richardson as interim Registrar.

Notice shall be given to the public as required by 2.2-3707. No public notice was given
for this impromptu meeting.
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Ames Russell was fired as an election officer in retaliation for his
whistleblower action mentioned in #1 above.

On March 11, 2021, the Richmond Electoral Board voted to no longer allow Ames
Russell to serve as an election officer. Starlet Stevens voted against removing Mr.
Russell.

Mr. Russell, a long standing and well-regarded election officer, was terminated without
any acceptable due process. He was never directly questioned by either Chairman
Nachman or Ms. Smith regarding this matter.

It appears that the sole reason for his removal is his complaint about the actions of the
Electoral Board in the early morning hours of November 4, 2020.

As reported in the The Richmond Free Press, (State elections board investigating
allegations involving city Electoral Board’s handling of Nov. 3™ election)

“Mr. Nachman... denied Mr. Russell was fired for filing the complaint”

“Ms. Smith said Mr. Russell was dismissed because he refused to accept her and
Mr. Nachman’s statements that they had nothing to do with the premature
opening of his envelope.”

Also on March 11, 2021, the Richmond Electoral Board voted to no longer allow Linda
Woods to serve as an election officer. It appears that the sole reason for Linda’s
removal is her position as Kirk Showalter’s attorney at the previous Electoral Board
meeting on 2/1/2021.
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Jim Nachman was pressured by Senator Morrisey and Susan Schwecker
of the Democratic Party of Virginia to fire the Richmond Registrar. He
commits to follow the direction of Morrissey and the Democratic Party —
when he should be discussing this matter with the Richmond Electoral
Board and making an independent decision.
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Richmond electoral board members, Jim Nachman and Joyce Smith,
were plotting together to build a case against the Richmond Registrar
and they anticipate they will be sued for discharging her. These
discussions are inappropriate and should have involved the full board,
not just two members.
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9. Fraudulent application to the Virginia Employment Commission for
unemployment compensation by electoral board member Joyce Smith

a. Inher email to you dated 3/7/2021, Starlet Stevens reported that Richmond Electoral
Board Vice -Chairman, Joyce Smith, filed false claims for unemployment compensation
with the VEC on three different occasions during 2020.

b. Kirk Showalter’s letter to VEC:

15
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4/14/2021 Google Vault - Richmond City Electoral Board Vice Chair Joyce Smith

Richmond City Electoral Board Vice Chair Joyce Smith

email: "lovva13@aol.com s" Sunday, March 7, 2021 at 8:58:07 PM Eastern Standard Time
To: email: "robert.brink@elections.virginia.gov robert.brink@elections.virginia.gov" , email: "johnobannon@comcast.net
johnobannon@comcast.net" , email: "jamilah.lecruise@elections.virginia.gov jamilah.lecruise@elections.virginia.gov" , email:
"chris.piper@elections.virginia.gov chris.piper@elections.virginia.gov"

Cc: email: "haskill.borown@richmondgov.com haskill.brown@richmondgov.com” , email: "collette.mceachin@richmondgov.com
collette.mceachin@richmondgov.com”

Dear Board Members and Commissioner Piper:

It has recently come to my attention that Vice Chair Joyce Smith has filed false claims with the Virginia Employment
Commission on three different occasions during 2020.

| am enclosing the response from the former General Registrar, Kirk Showalter, copies of the claims filed and a copy of
correspondence from the Virginia Department of Elections explaining how local electoral boards are compensated.
Electoral board members are not hourly employees. They are paid a fixed amount monthly to complete their job duties as
detailed in the Code of Virginia.

This is yet another instance in which Ms. Smith has proven that she is not capable of performing her duties as a faithful
electoral board member.
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4/14/2021 Google Vault - Richmond City Electoral Board Vice Chair Joyce Smith

As has been previously noted, in last November's election, Ms. Smith and Chairman Nachman opened sealed returns in
the early morning hours of November 4. Ms. Smith subsequently lied about her participation and blamed former General
Registrar Kirk Showalter who was not even present for this egregious action.

She even admitted to me midday on November 4 that she and Chairman Nachman were at the office that morning until
3:30 a.m. opening the returns. Her statement was also witnessed by another election officer present at the time.

| respectfully request that Ms. Smith be removed from the Richmond City Electoral Board and replaced by a new individual
who will faithfully and impartially uphold their duty as an electoral board member.

NOTE: The attached PDF files are not in sequential order.

Thank you for looking into this matter.
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4/14/2021 Google Vault - Richmond City Electoral Board Vice Chair Joyce Smith

Starlet Stevens

Secretary

Richmond City Electoral Board

Attachments:
Scan_20210307 (2).pdf 1.2M
Scan_20210307 (4).pdf 1.2M
Scan_20210307 (3).pdf 1.2M
Scan_20210307 (5).pdf 911k
Scan_20210307 (6).pdf 367k
Scan_20210307.pdf 757k
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4/14/2021 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - Fwd: Information about Improper Actions of Richmond City Electoral Board

Coles, Ashley <ashley.coles@elections.virginia.gov>

Fwd: Information about Improper Actions of Richmond City Electoral Board
1 message

Tyson, Franchelle <franchelle.tyson@elections.virginia.gov> Tue, Apr 13, 2021 at 9:08 AM
To: "Coles, Ashley" <ashley.coles@elections.virginia.gov>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Ames Russell <ames@hotsouthernhoney.com>

Date: Mon, Apr 12, 2021 at 11:03 PM

Subject: Re: Information about Improper Actions of Richmond City Electoral Board

To: Elizabeth Butler <ElizabethBentley@msn.com>, info@elections.va.gov <info@elections.va.gov>
CC: Nichols, David <david.nichols@elections.virginia.gov>, franchelle.tyson@elections.virginia.gov
<franchelle.tyson@elections.virginia.gov>

6. Ames Russell was fired as an elecon officer in r etaliaon f or his whistleblower acon men oned in #1
above. a. On March 11, 2021, the Richmond Electoral Board voted to no longer allow Ames Russell to serve
as an elecon officer . Starlet Stevens voted against removing Mr. Russell. b. Mr. Russell, a long standing and
well-regarded elecon officer , was terminated without any acceptable due process. He was never directly
quesoned b y either Chairman Nachman or Ms. Smith regarding this ma er. It appears that the sole reason
for his removal is his complaint about the acons of the Elect oral Board in the early morning hours of
November 4, 2020. As reported in the The Richmond Free Press, (State elecons boar d invesg ang
allegaons in volving city Electoral Board’s handling of Nov. 3rd elecon) “Mr . Nachman... denied Mr. Russell
was fired for filing the complaint” “Ms. Smith said Mr. Russell was dismissed because he refused to accept
her and Mr. Nachman’s statements that they had nothing to do with the premature opening of his
envelope.”

To this | add, neither Mr. Nachman nor Ms. Smith ever quesoned me dir ectly about my statement or
theirs's. To state | "refused"” to accept their statements is unfounded.

Beyond this, will current and future elecon officer s be liable for dismissal by Electoral Board members
because they don't agree with Board Members interpretaon of e vents?

Thank you,
Ames

From: Elizabeth Butler <ElizabethBentley@msn.com>

Sent: Monday, April 12, 2021 10:42 PM

To: info@elec ons.va.gov <info@elec ons.va.gov>

Cc: Nichols, David <david.nichols@elec ons.virginia.gov>; franchelle.tyson@elec ons.virginia.gov
<franchelle.tyson@elec ons.virginia.gov>

Subject: Informa on about Improper Ac ons of Richmond City Electoral Board

The attached document includes all of the information previously presented about the improper actions of the Richmond
City electoral board and it includes some new details. Let me know if you have any additional questions.

Elizabeth Butler
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AMENDED RESPONSE OF JAMES M. NACHMAN, CHAIR AND JOYCE K. SMITH,
VICE-CHAIR OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND ELECTORAL BOARD TO THE
RICHMOND CITY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN HAYDEN FISHER'S
COMPLAINT OF ALLEGED RECENT IMPROPER ACTIONS

RETRIBUTION:

This one word sums up Hayden Fisher's letter, dated February 15, 2021, and his attached
summary of alleged "improper actions." All of these stated allegations are untrue,

The time of this Complaint is suspect:

Most of the allegations stated in Mr. Fisher's complaint predated the removal of J. Kirk
Showalter by the City of Richmond Electoral Board on February 1, 2021. Why didn't Mr. Fisher
and the other complainants make their complaints in November 2020? Why did they wait to
make their complaints until after J. Kirk Showalter was removed on February 1, 20217

The allegations in Hayden Fisher's complaint are not only false, but are primarily based on
unreliable double or triple hearsay.

None of these allegations, with the exception of C. Starlet Steven's illegal statements regarding a
closed session of the City of Richmond Electoral Board are based on firsthand knowledge or
observation.

C. Starlet Stevens, Secretary of the City of Richmond Electoral Board, has violated the
closed session policy of the City of Richmond Electoral Board and violated Virginia Code
sections 2.2-3711, 3712 regarding closed sessions.

Ms. Stevens has violated this above policy and the aforementioned statutes by specifically
mentioning some of the confidential substance of the closed session involving the removal of J.
Kirk Showalter as General Registrar of the City of Richmond on February 1, 2021. (See Fisher
Complaint # 3). [ will be careful not to make the same mistake that Ms. Stevens made and will
not comment on the substance of what was a confidential personnel matter discussed in closed
session. I do, however, want to state a few things about the nature of the meeting. I was not
verbally aggressive or disrespectful towards Ms. Stevens. In fact, the opposite is true. Ms.
Stevens was rude, obnoxious and disrespectful towards me as Chair, and towards Joyce K.
Smith, as Vice Chair. Ms. Stevens did not respect the rules of the meeting and would not listen
when she was ruled out of order. Ms. Stevens stated that, "she was not going to listen to me or
Joyce Smith and she was going to say whatever she wanted to say, whenever she wanted to say
it."

Ms. Stevens and J. Kirk Showalter's Attorney, Linda Woods were disruptive. I asked them to
please stop. They persisted. They wanted to disrupt the closed session so that the Board could

not go forward regarding the removal of Ms. Showalter. They screamed that Ms. Showalter was
not being afforded due process and that the Board, could not go forward. The security and the
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police that were present were aghast. They didn't know what to do? We had arranged for
security and police to be there because we expected a contentious meeting.

In keeping with the guidelines outlined in Robert's Rules of Order, I called a recess to try to
diffuse the situation. Security asked me if Ms. Joyce Smith and I wanted them removed. |
sought legal counsel and called Tabrica C. Rentz with the City of Richmond's Attorney's Office.
I had discussed this potential problem with her in the days leading up to the February 1, 2021
meeting. Ms. Rentz suggested a compromise. The compromise was that we would allow
everyone to stay in the meeting, including Ms. Woods, Ms. Showalter's attorney, on the
condition that everyone was allowed to talk uninterrupted. Ms. Rentz would be allowed to
participate in the meeting via the telephone and would monitor the closed meeting. I offered this
plan in the spirit of compromise. Everyone present at the closed meeting agreed to this
suggested compromise. This is how the closed meeting was conducted from then on. Everyone
was able to say whatever they wanted for as long as they wanted and they were not interrupted.

After the Board came out of closed session a vote was taken to remove Ms. Showalter as General
Registrar for the City of Richmond. Again, Ms. Stevens and Ms. Woods were angry, rude,
obnoxious and disrespectful. They called Ms. Smith and I names, said that we would be

sorry, and said what goes around comes around. They promised to seek an injunction, to sue us
and to bring the matter before the State Board of Elections.

Therefore, Mr. Fisher's complaint # 3 is false.

After the meeting ended, I left and went home. There was no meeting between me and Ms.
Joyce K. Smith. It is my understanding that Ms. Smith stayed behind after the February 1, 2021
Board meeting, accompanied by security, to make sure Ms. Showalter turned over her keys and
other credentials. According to Ms. Smith, Ms. Stevens and Ms. Woods' unruly behavior
continued and they berated Ms. Smith and the security officials present.

Ms. Jerry Richardson, was Deputy General Registrar at this time and took over as acting
Registrar, not interim Registrar, on February 1, 2021, because Ms. Showalter had been removed.
Ms. Richardson's position as Acting Registrar was formalized at our Board meeting held on
February 26, 2021 by an unanimous vote including the vote of Ms. C. Starlet Stevens.
Therefore, Mr, Fisher's complaint # 4 is false.

Jovce Smith and I did not violate Virginia Code Section 24.2-671.

There were eight chief election officers from eight precincts in the City of Richmond who did
not report their election results on the evening of the election on November 3, 2020. (precincts
206, 510, 603, 606, 708, 814, 903, and 910).

We called the above Chief Election Officers and Assistant Chiefs and they did not reply.

Ms. J. Kirk Showalter was focused on reporting the results of the City of Richmond Mayor's

race. A programming error had been made by her and the head of her technical staff. They
could report the Mayor's race in aggregate, but could not report the results by council districts.
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This was important in Richmond, because the winner had to take five out of the nine council
districts in order to win the race. Tyler Links, with Print Elect, was helping Ms. Showalter solve
this problem.

In the past, police officers helped us find chief election officers who didn't show up with their
materials or communicate results on election night. They would on rare occasion help us find
them so we could get the needed information. All of our police officers had been released.

After the polls closed, the Electoral Board members who had been visiting the precincts on
Election Day came back to the Registrar's Office. The Board instituted a policy, where each
Board member visited one third of the precincts in the City on Election Day and each Chief
Election Officer on election night was supposed to bring in their election materials and check
in with their respective Electoral Board member assigned to their precinct. This procedure was
conducted on November 3, 2020.

Starlet Stevens checked in her precincts and at the conclusion of her check in, Ms. Steven's
stated that she was tired and angry about everyone complaining about Kirk Showalter and left
the registrar's office before midnight. Ms. Stevens left on November 3, 2020.

Ms. Smith and I stayed behind because there was more work to be done.

After midnight, on Wednesday, November 4, 2020, Ms. Smith and I went to Ms. Showalter and
asked her advice about what we could do to get the election results from the aforementioned
precincts (precincts 206, 510, 603, 606, 708, 814, 903, and 910). Ms. Showalter, Joyce Smith
and I looked at Virginia Code section 24.2-671, and Ms. Showalter said, "it's the next day, the
day after election, November 4, 2020, you are the Electoral Board, you can open up the
envelopes and get the results."

Based on our reading of the statute and Ms. Showalter's advice, we proceeded accordingly. We
called Starlet Stevens to inform her about how we were going to proceed and she did not answer
her phone.

Ms. Smith and I at approximately 1:00 a.m. on November 4, 2021, the day after the election,
opened up the # 2 envelopes containing the final voting tapes from the voting machines of the
following precincts (precincts 206, 510, 603, 606, 708, 814, 903, and 910). These were the
precincts where the Chief Election Officers did not call in their election results. Ms. Smith and
I, opened up the envelopes, pulled the tapes out, looked at them, wrote down the results, put the
tapes back in the envelopes, resealed the envelopes with new seals and signed our names to the
new seals.

We did all of these described things in the presence of the then Deputy Registrar, Jerry
Richardson, (now Acting Registrar), Adriene Davis, Executive Assistant to the City of
Richmond Electoral Board and Cynthia Johnson of the General Registrar's staff.
There is no video evidence. There were no cameras operable at any time before or after
election.

Therefore allegation # 1 of Mr. Fisher's complaint is false.
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Ms. Smith and I did not open the # 2 envelope of Precinct 115 on November 4, 2020, or at any
other time. Mr. Ames Russell was the Chief Election Officer of Precinct 115 in the City of
Richmond. Both Ms. Smith and I spoke to Mr. Ames Russell separately and explained to him
what I have previously described in this response. He refuses to believe our explanation despite
the physical evidence and the witnesses that can attest to what occurred.

It has been stated that Ms. Smith and I removed Mr. Russell as Chief Election Officer in
retaliation for him making a complaint to the State Board of Elections. This is not true.

I did not become aware of Mr. Russell's complaint or any of the other complaints outlined by
Hayden Fisher until I was contacted by Jeremy Lazarus, with the Richmond Free Press on
Friday, March 26, 2021. The City of Richmond FElectoral Board voted to dismiss Mr. Russell at
our Board meeting on March 11, 2021. I did not know of Mr. Russell's complaint on March 11,
2021. Also, the matter concerning Mr. Russell was discussed in a closed session of the Board. It
would be inappropriate to discuss the reasons for Mr. Russell's dismissal, but I can state that Mr.
Russell was not removed because he made a complaint to the State Board of Elections.

As was previously stated, Ms. C. Starlet Stevens went home on election night, November 3, 2020
before midnight. Ms. Smith and I stayed to complete the City of Richmond Electoral Board's
business. Ms. Smith was at the registrar's office until approximately 3:00 a.m. on Wednesday,
November 4, 2020 and I was there until approximately 3:45 a.m. In this last general election the
canvass was not designed to start all at one time at 8:30 a.m. or 9:00 a.m. on November 4, 2020.
Chief Election Officers were supposed to come in at appointed staggered times. The Board
agreed that we all did not have to come in at the same time. Ms. Stevens said she would be in at
around 9:00 a.m. On November 4, 2020, Ms. Smith informed me that she arrived at
approximately 10:30 a.m. and was told that Ms. Stevens had arrived around 10:00 a.m. I arrived
at approximately 11:00 a.m.

It is alleged as part of Mr. Fisher's complaint # 2, that I completed the canvass at my home on
November 8, 2020, Nothing can be further from the truth. By the weekend of the Election
(November 6-8, 2020) everyone on the City of Richmond Electoral Board was getting sick.
Many people in the Registrar's Office were getting sick. We all went and took COVID-19 tests.
We were all quarantined. Itook my COVID test on Friday, November 6, 2020. The City of
Richmond Registrar's Office was shut down because of the pandemic.

The canvass process in the City of Richmond is a multi faceted process: Basically, it proceeds in
this order: Chief Election Officers bring in all of their envelopes, ballots, and materials on
election night, November 3, 2020. Chief Election Officers come back the next day, November 4,
2020, and we make sure that their envelopes contain everything that they should (i.e. final voting
tapes). There are a minimum of three sets of final voting tapes that are printed from each voting
machine at every precinct. There are also three sets produced from the CAP (The Central
Absentee Precinct). One set of tapes goes to the Clerk's Office at the City of Richmond Circuit
Court by noon, the day after the election, on November 4, 2020. The second set of final voting
tapes goes to the Registrar. The third set of tapes goes to the Electoral Board. The Registrar,
along with her staff, produces a spreadsheet of the voting results from the Registrar's set of final
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voting tapes. After a spreadsheet is produced, the Electoral Board checks the work of the
Registrar's spreadsheet to check for errors using its set of final voting tapes.

The next step is for the Board to conduct a provisional ballot meeting to decide which
provisional ballots to count so that they can be included in the final voting tally.

I consulted with Ms. Showalter about what we could do to move the vote count and certification
process forward. Please remember, the Registrar's Office was closed, and all the Board members
were sick and quarantined, including my wife Kelly, who also had to quarantine. Ms. Showalter
suggested that she bring the Electoral Board's set of final voting tapes to my house and that she
could swear my wife in as an Election Officer and that we could look at the tapes and see if her
spreadsheet was correct. Ms. Showalter said she would inform the other Board members of this
process and I called both Ms. Smith and Ms. Stevens and they stated that they were fine with
proceeding in this manner.

Looking at the final voting tapes and checking the Registrar's spreadsheet doesn't complete
the canvass, doesn't constitute a meeting, and does not violate Virginia Code Sections 24.2-
671 and 24.2-107 as alleged.

I was willing and able to do this work as suggested by Ms. Showalter, even though I was sick
and under quarantine. Ms. Stevens stated that, "she was so ill that it was an effort to talk on the
phone or even to get out of my bed."

With the help of my wife, Kelly, we were able to catch a number of mistakes and were able to
move the final vote count and certification process forward.

After we had made this review of the Registrar's spreadsheet, we did not complete or finalize
anything. Both Board members C. Starlet Stevens and Joyce Smith were given an opportunity
to view the Board's final voting tapes and to compare them with the drafis of the Registrar's
spreadsheets.

Ms. C. Starlet Stevens stated to me that the Richmond Republican Committee, especially Ms.
Elizabeth Bulter, were questioning her why she or some other Republican hadn't viewed the
tapes. I offered to bring Ms. Stevens the tapes and a copy of the spreadsheets to her condo at the
Mount Vernon which is blocks away from my office and my house. Ms. Stevens told me that
she didn't need me to, that she was still feeling unwell.

The City of Richmond Electoral Board still needed to finalize the last part of the process of
counting votes and conduct our provisional ballot meeting. At this juncture, the Registrar's
Office was still shut down due to a second wave of COVID-19 infections.

Ms. Stevens and I were released from quarantine on Sunday, November 15, 2020, but now our

Registrar, Kirk Showalter, was in quarantine. Ms. Joyce Smith, Vice Chair, was also still in
quarantine.
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We were able to hold our provisional ballot meeting on Tuesday, November 17, 2020 at 2:00
p.m. at Humphrey Caulder Community Center in their gym on Thompson Street in Richmond,
Virginia. I talked to Ms. Stevens and she told me that the Richmond Republican Committee,
especially Elizabeth Butler, was still questioning her about the tapes. We agreed that [ would
bring her the Electoral Board's set of final voting tapes and copies of the spreadsheets to the
provisional ballot meeting. I told her she could take them home and look at them all she wanted
to and I would come and get them and return them to the Registrar's Office.

I took all of the described materials to Ms. Stevens (the Board's set of final voting tapes and the
spreadsheets) to the provisional ballot meeting at Humphrey Caulder gym on Tuesday,
November 17, 2020 at 2:00 p.m.

Ms. Stevens made a random cursory review of the materials and stated that everything was in
order. She stated that the Richmond Republican Committee's concerns, especially Ms. Butler's
concerns were overblown. Ms. Stevens stated "the tapes don't lie." The provisional ballot
meeting lasted thirteen hours. It didn't end until 3:00 a.m. on Wednesday, November 18, 2020.
We were able to complete our work due to the fine work of Ms. Constance Hargrove, General
Registrar of Chesterfield County and her staff who helped us through the process with Ms.
Showalter helping us via telephone.

Again, at the conclusion of the provisional ballot meeting, I offered to take all the above
described materials to Ms. Steven's car so she could take them home for further review. She
declined. Itook the materials back to my office, locked them up, and returned everything back
to the registrar's office later that day on Wednesday, November 18, 2020, where they were
received by the Deputy Registrar, Jerry Richardson, who had come out of quarantine and was the
only person at the Registrar's Office, at that time.

Therefore, Mr. Fisher's complaint # 2 is false.

In conclusion, all of the allegations that are outlined in Mr. Hayvden Fisher's complaint on
behalf of the Richmond Republican Committee are unsubstantiated and are false.

These complaints are not credible and are based on double and triple hearsay. The timing of
these complaints are suspect given the recent removal of J. Kirk Showalter as General Registrar
for the City of Richmond on February 1, 2021. C. Starlet Stevens, Ames Russell, Elizabeth
Butler, are all angry that Ms. Smith and I voted to remove Ms. Showalter and now they want to
see us removed. Retribution is their operative mandate.

It is a sad commentary, that today it seems that some people will say and do anything to meet
their political objectives. They don't care who they hurt. They are willing to smear peoples'
reputations and impugn peoples' integrity.

Ms. Smith and [ take our oaths as elected board members very seriously. We don't do improper
or illegal things and we do not lie! I took this job as an Electoral Board member, as a public
service in order to serve the City of Richmond and our Commonwealth. Iknow Ms. Smith did
as well. I am an attorney, and have been a practicing active member of the Virginia State Bar for
nearly 25 years, where I also took a similar oath to uphold the Constitution of the United States,
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